
 
 
 
 
 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY 
 

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.30PM 30 APRIL 2009 
 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 
 

AGENDA



 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Special Council 

Date: 30 April 2009 

Time: 3.30pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Brighton Town Hall 

Members: All Councillors 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the 
BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL to 
transact the under-mentioned business. 

  

Contact: Mark Wall 
Head of Democratic Services 
01273 291006 
mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



COUNCIL 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part One Page 
 
 

1. STATUTORY OR VOLUNTARY DISCLOSURE BY COUNCILLORS OF 
INTERESTS IN MATTERS APPEARING ON THE AGENDA. 

 

 

2. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS.  

 

3. HONORARY FREEMAN 1 - 2 

 To consider that, in accordance with Section 249(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, Mr. Henry Allingham, be admitted as an Honorary 
Freeman of the City of Brighton and Hove and enrolled on the Freeman’s 
Roll in recognition and appreciation of his exceptional services to his 
country during both World Wars and his work to ensure future generations 
would not forget the debt owed to all those who gave their lives to ensure 
freedom for all.   
 
Report of the Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached). 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Mark Wall Tel: 29-1006  
 Ward Affected: All Wards:   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At 
the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
1988. Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy (Guidance for Employees’ on the BHCC website). 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting tables 
you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings for the purpose of web casting and/or Member training. If members 
of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should sit in the public gallery 
area. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Head of Democratic Services or 
the designated Democratic Services Officer listed on the agenda. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mark Wall, (01273 
291006, email mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk.  
 

 

Date of Publication - Wednesday, 22 April 2009 

 

 

 
Acting Chief Executive 
 
King’s House 
Grand Avenue 
Hove   
BN3 2LS

 



SPECIAL COUNCIL 
 

30 April 2009 

Agenda Item 3 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Honorary Freeman 

Date of Meeting: 30 April 2009 

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Mark Wall Tel: 29-1006 

 E-mail: mark.wall@brighotn-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes/No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 This report asks Council to confer  the honour and title of Honorary Freeman of 

the City of Brighton and Hove on Mr Henry Allingham in recognition of his 
exceptional services during both World Wars and his work to ensure future 
generations do not forget the debt owed to all those who gave their lives to 
ensure freedom for all. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  
2.1  That the Council admits Mr Henry Allingham to be an Honorary Freeman of 

the City of Brighton and Hove. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  

3.1  Mr. Allingham is a World War One Veteran and the last surviving member of 
the British Air Services, having been a founder member of the Royal Air 
Force.  He is also the oldest living person in the country and has resided at 
St. Dunstan’s in Ovingdean since May 2006 following the loss of his sight. 

 
3.2 Mr. Allingham has worked with the veterans associations to ensure that 

later generations would not forget the loss and destruction caused by World 
War 1.  He has been the recipient of a number of honours and awards, 
including the Gold Medal of Saint-Omer, Freedom of Eastbourne, the 
Legion d-honneur (France’s highest military award), Pride of Britain Award 
and honorary membership of the Fleet Air Arm Association. 

 
3.3 Mr Allingham has come to symbolise the sacrifices made by generations of 

British men and women and is a person of distinction recognised nationally. 
Through his work and example he has rendered exceptional services to the 
Country and the City, which is where is resides. It is therefore proposed that 
the Council honours him by admitting him to be a Freeman of the City. 

 
 

1



4. CONSULTATION 
 

4.1 All the Group Leaders have been consulted about the proposed admission 
of Mr. Allingham to be a freeman of the City and were in agreement. 

 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 Financial Implications: 
  
5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 Finance Officer Consulted: Anne Silley  Date: 07/04/09 
 
 Legal Implications: 
  
5.2 Section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 empowers the Council to 

admit to be honorary freemen of the City persons of distinction or persons 
who have, in the opinion of the Council, rendered imminent services to the 
City. The award of the title of Honorary Freeman has to be done by a 
resolution passed by not less than two-thirds of the Members voting at a 
meeting of the council specially convened for the purpose. 

 
 Lawyer Consulted: Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis  Date: 07/03/094 
 
 Equalities Implications:  

5.3 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
 Sustainability Implications: 
5.4 There are none arising directly from this report. 

 
 Crime & Disorder Implications:  
  
5.5 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications: 
  
5.6 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 
5.7 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: 
 
None 
 
Background Documents 
None 
 

2


	Agenda
	3 Honorary Freeman



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 
 

3.30pm 30 APRIL 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present:  Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), C Theobald (Deputy Chairman), Alford, 
Allen, Barnett, Bennett, Mrs Brown, Carden, Caulfield, Mrs Cobb, Davey, Davis, 
Drake, Duncan, Elgood, Fallon-Khan, Fryer, Hamilton, Harmer-Strange, Hawkes, 
Hyde, Janio, Kemble, Kennedy, Kitcat, Lepper, Marsh, McCaffery, Meadows, 
Mears, Mitchell, Morgan, K Norman, Older, Oxley, Pidgeon, Randall, Rufus, 
Simpson, Simson, Smart, Smith, Steedman, Taylor, G Theobald, Turton, 
Wakefield-Jarrett, Watkins, Wells, West, Wrighton and Young. 

 
 
Also present:  Mr. A. Trimingham, Freeman of the City 
 Mr. B. Fitch, Alderman 
 Mr. J. Hazelgrove, Alderman 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. STATUTORY OR VOLUNTARY DISCLOSURE BY COUNCILLORS OF INTERESTS 
IN MATTERS APPEARING ON THE AGENDA. 

 
1.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
2. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS. 
 
2.1 The Mayor welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted that it was intended to honour 

Mr. Allingham by making him a Freeman of the City of Brighton and Hove. 
 
 
3. HONORARY FREEMAN 
 
3.1 The Mayor explained that Section 249(5) of the Local Government act 1972 required the 

Council to hold a Special Meeting to confer the title of Honorary Freeman on persons 
who have, in the opinion of the Council, rendered eminent service to the Council and/or 
the City.   

 
3.2 The Mayor then called upon Councillors Mears to formally move the proposition to make 

Mr. Allingham a Freeman of the City.   
 



 

2 
 

COUNCIL 30 APRIL 2009 

3.3 Councillor Mears stated that as the Leader of the Council she was truly honoured to be 
able to propose that Mr. Allingham be made an Honorary Freeman in recognition of his 
past achievements and his continued work with school children.  She felt humbled to be 
in the presnece of someone who had fought for her freedom in the First World War and 
wished to move: 

 
"That the honour and title of Honorary Freeman of the City of Brighton and Hove be 
bestowed on Mr. Henry Allingham in grateful recognition of his exceptional services 
during both World Wars and his work to ensure future generations do not forget the debt 
owed to all those who gave their lives to ensure freedom for all.”   

 
3.4 Councillor Mitchell formally seconded the motion and stated she was extremely pleased 

to be able to support the motion and honoured that he was present to receive the award 
of the Freedom of the City. 

 
3.5 Councillor Taylor and Watkins expressed their support for the motion on behalf of the 

Green and Liberal Democrat Groups respectively. 
 
3.6 The Mayor noted that the motion had been moved and put it to the vote. 
 
3.7 The motion was carried unamiously and Mr. Henry Allingham duely conferred as an 

Honorary Freeman of the City of Brighton and Hove. 
  
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 3.50pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

 


